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8.3 73 PARK ROAD, MIDDLE PARK 

LOCATION/ADDRESS: 73 PARK ROAD, MIDDLE PARK 

RESPONSIBLE MANAGER: 
GEORGE BORG, MANAGER CITY 

DEVELOPMENT  

AUTHOR: 
MARGARET COMMANE, SENIOR URBAN 

PLANNER  

TRIM FILE NO.: PF16/672697 

ATTACHMENTS: 
1. Decision Plans 

2. Location Map  
 
 

WARD: LAKE 

TRIGGER FOR DETERMINATION 

BY COUNCIL: 

DEMOLITION OF A ‘CONTRIBUTORY’ GRADED 

BUILDING 

APPLICATION NO: 1220/2014 

APPLICANT: SJB PLANNING 

EXISTING USE: SINGLE DWELLING 

ABUTTING USES: RESIDENTIAL 

ZONING: GENERAL RESIDENTIAL ZONE  

OVERLAYS: HERITAGE OVERLAY 

STATUTORY TIME REMAINING FOR 

DECISION AS AT DAY OF COUNCIL 

EXPIRED 

 

 

PROPOSAL   

Demolition of the existing dwelling, fencing and outbuildings and construction of two double-storey 

dwellings on the site.  

 

 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This application seeks approval for the demolition of the existing contributory graded 

dwelling and the construction of two double-storey dwellings. 

1.2 Sixty objections have been received. The key concerns are outlined in Section 8. 

1.3 It is considered that the existing dwelling has been considerably altered and has limited 

remnant fabric worthy of retention. This view is supported by Council’s Urban Design 

and Heritage Advisor and the applicant’s heritage assessment.  

1.4 While the proposal is inconsistent with Councils Heritage Policy (as the building is not 

structurally unsound), it is considered appropriate in this instance to set aside the policy 

as the existing contributory dwelling has been considerably altered over time, has lost 

much of its period character and has a minimal contribution to the heritage precinct.   
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1.5 The scale and form of the replacement dwellings, would sit comfortably in the streetscape, 

having appropriate regard to the prevailing heritage precinct and neighbouring residential 

amenity. 

1.6 The proposal is recommended for approval subject to conditions. 

 

KEY ISSUES 

1. Demolition of a contributory graded heritage dwelling. 

2. Suitability of the replacement dwelling. 

3. Residential amenity. 

 

 
 

 PROPOSAL 

 

2.1 When the application was originally lodged in 2014, it proposed demolition of the existing 

dwelling and construction of a three-storey building comprising eight dwellings with car 

stacker spaces for eight cars accessed via Neville Street.  

2.2 Following advertising and feedback that Council was unlikely to support the application, 

the application was formally amended pursuant to Section 57A of the Planning and 

Environment Act 1987.  The amended proposal is that being currently considered.  The 

applicant has sought to respond to comments from Council’s Urban Design and Heritage 

Advisor, the concerns expressed by objectors and other Council Officer feedback.  

2.3 The application proposes demolition of the existing dwelling, front and boundary fencing 

and outbuildings to the rear of the site. 

2.4 It is proposed to construct two double-storey attached dwellings in a side-by-side 

configuration, each comprising a study, laundry, powder room, kitchen/meals/living area 

and private open space areas at ground floor level and three bedrooms and a bathroom 

at first floor level.  

2.5 Both dwellings would be provided with a fourth bedroom and an en-suite above an 

associated garage to the rear of the site. 

2.6 The aforementioned garages would provide off street parking for two cars per dwelling. 

They would be located to the rear of the site accessible from Neville Street.   

2.7 The front wall of the Dwelling 1 would be setback 2.5m from the street and the front wall 

of the Dwelling 2 would be setback 6.2m. 

2.8 Dwelling 1 would be built to the western boundary at ground floor and Dwelling 2 would 

be built to the eastern boundary at ground and first floor. 

2.9 Site coverage would be approximately 67%. 
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2.10 The dwellings would feature pitched and skillion roof forms with a maximum building 

height of 8.125m above NGL.  

2.11 The front boundary to Park Road would feature a 1.4m perforated metal fence with laser 

cut negative picket detail.  

2.12 It is proposed to install a swimming pool for each dwelling within the rear secluded private 

open space area.  

2.13 The material used is primarily brick and white perforated screening. 

 

 SUBJECT SITE AND SURROUNDS 

3.1 The subject site is located on the northern side of Park Road, between Langridge Street 

to the west and Fraser Street to the east. The land is regular in shape with a frontage to 

Park Road of 11.57m and a depth of 36.2m, with an overall area of approximately 419m2. 

Neville Street abuts the rear boundary of the site. 

3.2 The property is currently developed with a modified single storey rendered dwelling with 

a hipped roof. The dwelling exhibits limited architectural elements of the Victorian era. 

The façade and windows have been altered and the original verandah removed, although 

the hipped roof structure and chimney appear to be original.  

3.3 The site currently features a low brick front fence which is not an original feature of a 

Victorian era dwelling. 

3.4 Parking for one car is provided in a single garage located in the north-western corner of 

the site. This garage is accessible from Neville Street.  

3.5 The existing dwelling is setback approximately 2.8m from the street, generally aligned with 

the adjoining dwelling at No. 71 Park Road.  

3.6 The subject site is graded ‘contributory’ pursuant to the Port Phillip Heritage Review (v. 

17, 2015). 

3.7 This section of Park Road is predominantly characterised by single storey Victorian and 

Edwardian era dwellings (some with single or double storey extensions to the rear) with 

the exception of the double storey dwellings at Nos. 58 and 78 Park Road and the four-

storey apartment block at No. 75 Park Road. 

3.8 Of the 36 dwellings fronting this section of Park Road, 23 dwellings are have a ‘significant’ 

grading, nine dwellings have a ‘contributory’ grading (including the subject site) and four 

dwellings have no grading pursuant to the Port Phillip Heritage Review, Version 17, Sept 

2015. 

3.9 To the immediate east, at No. 75 Park Road is a four-storey brick apartment block with 

a flat roof. The site contains a number of habitable room window which face the subject 

site. This site features a communal service area to the west adjacent to the common 

boundary. Vehicular access is provided from Neville Street and Park Road with under- 

croft parking provided at ground floor level. The dwelling has no grading. 

3.10 To the immediate west, No. 71 Park Road is a single storey Edwardian era brick dwelling, 

with pitched roof and later double-storey extension to the rear. The site contains one 

habitable room window which faces the subject site. This site’s area of secluded private 
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open space is located to the north adjacent to the common boundary. Vehicular access is 

provided from Neville Street with a single car garage located in the north-western corner 

of the site. The site features a 1-1.4m high steel picket fence. The dwelling is graded 

‘significant’. 

3.11 To the north (rear) of the site, on the opposite side of the Neville Street, are Nos. 404 

and 406 Richardson Street which are both occupied by single-storey Edwardian era 

dwellings with pitched roofs, with later single storey extensions to the rear. These sites’ 

secluded private open space area is provided to the south adjacent to the boundary with 

Neville Street and both feature vehicular access from Neville Street. Both dwellings are 

graded ‘significant’. 

3.12 To the south of the site, on the opposite side of Park Road, are Nos. 86 and 88A Park 

Road which are both occupied by a single storey Edwardian era brick dwellings with 

pitched roof, with later single storey extensions to the rear. Both dwellings are graded 

‘significant’. Both feature timber picket fencing along their front boundary. 

 

 PERMIT TRIGGERS 

The following zone and overlay controls apply to the site, with planning permission required as 

described. 

Zone or Overlay  Why is a permit required? 

Clause 32.08 

General Residential  

Zone 

A permit is required to construct two or more dwellings on a lot 

pursuant to Clause 32.08-4 of the Port Phillip Planning Scheme. A 

development must meet the requirements of Clause 55. 

Clause 43.01 

Heritage Overlay 

444 

A permit is required to demolish or remove a building and to 

construct a building or construct or carry out works including a 

front fence, swimming pool and landscaping, pursuant to Clause 

43.01-1 of the Port Phillip Planning Scheme. 

Clause 52.06 

Car Parking 

A planning permit is required to reduce (including reduce to zero) the 

requirement to provide the number of car parking spaces required under Clause 

52.06-5 of the Port Phillip Planning Scheme. A three or more bedroom dwelling 

requires two on-site car spaces. Two spaces would be provided to each dwelling 

within a double garage and as such a permit is not required, pursuant to this 

clause. 

 

 PLANNING SCHEME PROVISIONS 

5.1 State Planning Policy Frameworks (SPPF) 

The following State Planning Policies are relevant to this application: 

Clause 15:   Built Environment and Heritage including; 

Clause 15.01-1  Urban Design 

Clause 15.03-1  Heritage Conservation 

Clause 16:   Housing 
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5.2 Local Planning Policy Framework (LPPF) 

The following local planning policies are relevant to this application: 

Clause 21   Municipal Strategic Statement (MSS) 

Clause 21.03  Ecologically Sustainable Development, including 

Clause 21.03-1 Environmentally Sustainable Land Use and Development 

Clause 21.04  Land Use, including 

Clause 21.04-1 Housing and Accommodation 

Clause 21.05  Built Form, including 

Clause 21.05-1 Heritage 

Clause 21.05-2 Urban Structure and Character 

Clause 21.06  Neighbourhoods, including 

Clause 21.06-3 Middle Park and Albert Park 

Clause 22.04  Heritage Policy 

Clause 22.13  Environmentally Sustainable Development 

5.3 Other relevant provisions 

Clause 52.06  Car Parking 

Clause 55  Rescode (Clause 55)  

Clause 65   Decision Guidelines 

 

5.4 Relevant Planning Scheme Amendment/s 

Amendment C123 

Amendment C123 proposes to include the subject site in a Neighbourhood Residential 

Zone - Schedule 1. The purpose of the proposed zone is to recognise areas of 

predominantly single and double storey residential development and limit opportunities 

for increased residential development. New development must respect the identified 

neighbourhood character, heritage, environmental or landscape characteristics. Schedule 

1 to the Neighbourhood Residential Zone includes a mandatory maximum building height 

of 8 metres. 

This application benefits from transitional provisions.  The application is also exempt from 

the height (Clause 32.08-9) and garden area (Clause 32.08-4) provisions having been 

lodged prior to the introduction of these controls by Amendment VC110 on 27 March 

2017.  
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 REFERRALS 

6.1 Internal referrals 

 

Council’s Heritage & Urban Design Advisor: 

Original proposal: Eight unit development: 

The subject site is situated within HO444. This precinct is significant historically as a ‘notable and 

highly atypical expanse of late nineteenth and early twentieth century residential development’ 

and aesthetically for the ‘fine and largely intact streetscapes of Victorian and Edwardian housing’ 

interspersed with inter-war houses and flats. The pre-war buildings within the precinct ‘exhibit 

notable cohesion through their broadly consistent scale (mostly one and two storey) and materials, 

their closely-grained siting and relatively narrow setbacks’. 

The subject site contains a very altered c.1900 house. Because of the extent of alterations 

(new/altered roof form and materials, windows replaced, walls rendered, verandah replaced, non-

original front fence) it is ‘Contributory’ to the precinct. It is possible that the dwelling was once 

identical or very similar to the adjoining house at No.71. Apart from the adjoining block of flats 

at No.75, most of the surrounding housing in this part of Park Road is Significant or Contributory 

to the precinct. 

The key issues with this application are: 

 Whether the complete demolition of the existing Contributory dwelling is appropriate, and 

 Whether the proposed new development is acceptable. 

Demolition: 

In relation to the first question, I note that no evidence has been provided that the building is 

structurally unsound and therefore Council’s policy suggests that the demolition should not be 

allowed for this reason. In my opinion, when deciding whether or not to vary this policy the key 

questions that must be considered are: 

 What contribution does the existing dwelling make to the precinct and what would be the 

impact of its removal? 

 Can the heritage values of the building be recovered? 

At present, the existing dwelling makes a very limited contribution to the significance of the 

precinct because of the extensive alterations. The only surviving intact feature is the chimney and 

apart from that only the asymmetric form and siting (which is similar to the adjoining No.71) 

makes some reference to the historic houses in this area. 

The other consideration is whether the heritage values of the dwelling could be recovered. Usually, 

this is what I would advocate for. However, while the adjoining dwelling at No.71 is helpful in 

showing what this dwelling may have once looked like it also serves to illustrate the extent of 

change and the challenge involved in restoring this dwelling. For example, not only have the 

windows been replaced, the size and form has changed dramatically from paired double-hung 

sash with vertical proportions to horizontal format single windows. This would have required the 

removal and infill of brickwork. The application of render is also likely to have resulted in damage 

to the (presumed) tuckpointed brickwork and the removal of the render, however carefully done, 
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would probably result in further damage. Together with the window interventions this would make 

accurate restoration/reconstruction of the original brick façade very difficult. 

On this basis, it is my opinion that the complete demolition of this building would not significantly 

impact upon the significance of the precinct. 

Replacement building: 

“…the flats (next door) should not be used as justification for a building height that is 

significantly greater than the house at No. 71. In addition, I believe the proposed front setback to 

the front two storey section is insufficient and would mean that in combination with the three 

storey height the building would be visually dominant within the streetscape. 

While an increased front setback may address this concern, I cannot see how this would be easily 

achieved without a significant redesign and for this reason the proposed development in its present 

form should not be supported”. 

Planner response: 

Revised plans were submitted by the Applicant in response to these comments, objections 

received and feedback from Council Officers, pursuant to S57A of the Planning and 

Environment Act, 1987 in November 2016.  

Amended proposal:  Two dwellings. 

 “Faced with a refusal of the original application, the applicant changed the design to include two 

townhouses only. Importantly, this reduction in unit numbers has resolved many of the key issues 

in relation to setbacks and visual bulk. Having said this, the form and detailing of the revised 

design is very similar in its streetscape appearance to the previous design and the comments I 

made in relation to that application are therefore still very relevant. This includes: 

 Whilst the existing dwelling is identified as ‘Contributory’ the extent of alterations places it at 

the very low end of Contribution and therefore I believe even though it’s not structurally 

unsound, it may be demolished. 

 In the absence of any specific definition in the planning scheme I define ‘Design Excellence’ 

as good contemporary design that responds to context and is respectful of, but does not 

simply copy historic fabric. This is expressed in many different ways in various policies 

throughout the Port Phillip Planning Scheme, for example: 

In Clause 21.05 Built Form, Strategies under 21.05-1 Heritage include (amongst other 

things): 

Ensure that new development respects and enhances the scale, form and setbacks 

of nearby heritage buildings. 

Maintain the visual prominence of historic buildings, local landmarks and icons. 

In Clause 21.05 Built Form, Strategies under 21.05-2 Urban Structure and character 

include (amongst other things): 

Ensure that the scale, massing and bulk of new development respects the scale and 

form of nearby buildings in areas where the existing built form character is to be 

retained.  
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Require new development to respect and not detract from the scale, form and 

setbacks of nearby heritage places in the Heritage Overlay. 

 The concept of ‘design excellence’ is also embodied in the ‘contextual design approach’ set 

out in Council’s heritage policy (note: this refers specifically to alterations and additions but 

in my opinion is equally applicable to infill development), as follows: 

A contextual approach is where the alteration, addition or new development incorporates 

an interpretive design approach, derived through comprehensive research and analysis. 

New development should sit comfortably and harmoniously integrate with the site and 

within the streetscape and not diminish, detract from or compete with the significance of 

the heritage place or streetscape character. This approach can include …. contemporary 

architecture and innovative design which is an important part of the contextual approach 

because it adds to the existing diversity and layering of styles through time. This layering is 

a defining feature in a number of areas and is therefore an important component of Port 

Phillip’s heritage. 

The heritage policy goes on to specify the matters that a well-designed contextual design should 

respond to including scale, setbacks, roof forms, fenestration, façade articulation, materials and 

colours and front fences. 

By these measures, I believe the proposed design achieves ‘design excellence’, as it is defined by 

the Port Phillip Planning Scheme. I note that: 

 The two storey scale of the building is appropriate having regard to the predominant single 

storey scale in the street and the taller flats on one side. 

 The front and side setbacks are consistent with those found within the streetscape and 

broader area. Whilst boundary walls are less common, they are not unknown within this 

precinct. 

 The building is a contemporary interpretation of the terrace house form and the gabled profile 

responds to the pitched roof forms found throughout this area. 

 The materiality, using face brickwork in cream/brown colouring, is appropriate given the 

predominant use of this material within the area. 

 The façade is given interest through the deep void to one townhouse and the hit and miss 

brick patterning (this detail is often used on early twentieth century Arts & Crafts buildings, 

eg. for balustrades) to the other, and the stepped massing. 

 The fence is a contemporary interpretation of the traditional metal palisade fence and is an 

appropriate height. 

My only concern relates to the size of the ground floor façade windows which I believe are overly 

large and not consistent with the traditional fenestration found in this area. I recommend including 

a condition (on any permit granted) to reduce the size or ensure more vertical proportions, and/or 

‘punching’ the windows in or adding an expressed frame to provide a deeper reveal. Subject to 

this change it is my opinion the proposed development would achieve ‘design excellence’ in 

accordance with the guidance provided by the planning scheme. 
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Planner Comment: 

The Council’s Heritage Advisor reiterates his support for full demolition.  He also now 

believes that the revised proposal currently being assessed achieves design excellence 

subject to a slight modification to the design of the front windows.  This could be achieved 

by condition on any permit granted (refer recommended Condition 1(a)). 

The revised plans do not include colour swatches in its colour, material and finishes 

schedule. Therefore, it is recommended that a condition also be included on any permit 

issued requiring a full schedule of materials, finishes and paint colours, including colour 

samples be provided and endorsed (refer to Condition 2). 

Council’s Traffic Safety Management: 

Councils Traffic Engineers have confirmed that the car parking/access arrangements for 

the proposed two dwellings are satisfactory.  

 

Council’s Sustainable Design Officer: 

A revised Sustainable Design Assessment and Water Sensitive Urban Design Response 

was not submitted with the S.57A amendment. 

Given the limited nature of the revised development, it is considered that ESD and WSUD 

requirements could be dealt with by conditions if a permit is granted (refer to 

recommended Conditions 1(f), 1(g), 8, 9 10, 11 and 12). 

 

6.2 External referrals  

The application was not required to be externally referred. 

 

 PUBLIC NOTIFICATION/OBJECTIONS 

7.1 It was determined that the proposal may result in material detriment therefore Council 

gave notice of the proposal by ordinary mail to the owners and occupiers of surrounding 

properties (48 letters) and directed that the applicant give notice of the proposal by 

posting two notices on the site for a 14 day period, in accordance with Section 52 of the 

Planning and Environment Act 1987. 

7.2 The original proposal (for demolition of an existing dwelling and construction of a three 

storey building comprising eight dwellings and car stackers with space for eight cars 

accessed via Neville Street, construction of a front fence and reduction of visitor parking 

requirements) received forty-two objections. The key concerns raised are summarised 

below: 

7.2.1 Demolition of a graded dwelling; 

7.2.2 Inconsistency with Councils Heritage Policy; 

7.2.3 The precedent demolition of this graded building will set for other graded 

buildings in the area; 

7.2.4 Inconsistency with heritage/character of the area; 

7.2.5 Traffic issues resulting from the proposed car stacker*; 
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7.2.6 The type of people/residents attached by an apartment development*; 

7.2.7 Surrounding churches/schools unable to accommodate new residents of this 

development; 

7.2.8 Non-compliance with ResCode provisions; 

7.2.9 Loss of daylight/sunlight; 

7.2.10 Restrictions to airflow; 

7.2.11 Noise resulting from increased number of residents on the site, the proposed car 

stacker and increased traffic volume; 

7.2.12 Waiver in visitor parking proposed*; 

7.2.13 Traffic and parking; 

7.2.14 Overdevelopment; 

7.2.15 Overlooking/Loss of privacy; 

7.2.16 Visual bulk; 

7.2.17 Construction noise and pollution;  

7.2.18 Proposed site coverage; 

7.2.19 Loss of daylight; 

7.2.20 The proposed height; 

7.2.21 Impact on neighbouring vegetation; 

7.2.22 Overshadowing; 

7.2.23 Inaccuracies of the plans; 

7.2.24 Inconsistency with State and Local Planning Policy; 

7.2.25 Size of apartments unsuitable*;  

7.2.26 Loss of views; and 

7.2.27 Inadequate storage provided for apartments. 

7.3 Following advertising, the applicant formally amended the application on 21 November 

2016 to reduce the proposal from eight dwellings to two.  Some of the above concerns 

(*) may have been negated as a result of the revised proposal. The revised plans were re-

advertised.  

7.4 In response to the second round of public notices, an additional eighteen objections were 

received (bringing the total number of objections received to 60). The objections following 

notification of the amended proposal include the following additional concerns: 

 

7.4.1 Unsuitable roof form; 

7.4.2 Front fence design; 

7.4.3 Glare to windows on adjoining apartment block from selected roof material; 

7.4.4 Use of perforated screening inconsistent with neighbourhood character; 
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7.4.5 Noise from air conditioning units proposed on the roof; and  

7.4.6 Rear laneway too narrow to accommodate access to proposed garages. 

7.5 The above matters will be discussed in detail within Section 9 of this report. However, 

the following comments are made in relation to aspects of objections where planning does 

not have scope to control the issues: 

7.5.1 Construction noise and pollution - this is not a planning consideration. This is addressed 

by Local Laws controls. 

7.5.2 The type of people/residents attracted by an apartment development is not a planning 

consideration. 

7.5.3 Loss of views - views are not a relevant planning consideration. 

7.5.4 Noise from residents – planning permission is required only for development and not for 

the use of the land. In any case, it is anticipated that the noise from the proposed 

development would be in line with that normal to a dwelling. 

7.5.5 Noise from air conditioning units proposed on the roof – the Noise from air conditioning 

units and other dwelling services are controlled by the Environmental Protection Authority 

State Environment Protection Policies. Should a planning permit be issued, a note would 

be included outlining the applicability of this control. Despite this, the applicant has 

indicated they are willing to introduce screening to the air conditioning units to address 

this concern (discussed further below). 

7.5.6 Rear laneway too narrow to accommodate access to proposed garages – vehicular access 

from the rear laneway is deemed appropriate by Council’s Traffic Engineers.  

7.6 A consultation meeting was held on 22 May 2017 which was attended by the three Ward 

Councillors, applicant, eight objectors and the Planning Officer. Objector attendees at this 

meeting re-iterated the concerns expressed in their written objections to the proposal 

and no agreement was reached. 

7.7 Following the Consultation Meeting, the applicant submitted concept plans for discussion 

only, which indicated that alterations could be made to address some concerns raised by 

the objectors at the Consultation Meeting such as: 

7.7.1 Raking of the rear portion of the dwellings roofs;  

7.7.2 Changing the roof colour to charcoal; and 

7.7.3 Adding an acoustic screen to the air conditioning plant on the roof.  

7.8 The applicant has indicated that they would be happy for conditions requiring these 

changes on any permit issued.  It is recommended that conditions be included on any 

permit issued requiring the changes outlined above (refer recommended Conditions 1(b), 

1(c) and 1(d)). 

7.9 It is considered that the objections do not raise any matters of significant social effect 

under Section 60(1B) of the Planning Environment Act 1987. 
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 OFFICER’S ASSESSMENT 

8.1 Demolition 

It is proposed to demolish the existing dwelling, front and boundary fencing and 

outbuildings to the rear of the site. 

Demolition of the outbuilding and front and boundary fencing would not impact on the 

architectural heritage values of the site as they are non-original fabric. Therefore, these 

aspects of the demolition would not adversely affect the heritage significance of the site 

or the broader heritage precinct. 

It is proposed to demolish the existing dwelling on site in its entirety.  No. 73 Park Road 

has a ‘contributory’ grading. At Clause 22.04-5 of the Port Phillip Planning Scheme 

(Councils Heritage Policy), a ‘contributory’ place includes buildings which may have been 

considerably altered but have the potential to be conserved.  

It is Local Planning Policy (at Clause 21.05 – Built Form) to “support the restoration and 

renovation of heritage buildings and discourage their demolition”. 

Strategies to achieve this include to: 

 Protect, conserve and enhance all identified significant and contributory places, including 

buildings, trees and streetscapes. 

 Support the restoration and renovation of heritage buildings and discourage their 

demolition. 

Clause 22.04 (Heritage Policy) of the Port Phillip Planning Scheme includes the following 

objectives: 

 To retain and conserve all significant and contributory heritage places. 

 To discourage the demolition of significant and contributory heritage places. 

Clause 22.04 (Heritage Policy) states that where a permit is required for the demolition 

of a contributory building, it is policy to refuse the demolition unless and only to the extent 

that: 

 The building is structurally unsound, and either 

 The replacement building and/or works displays design excellence which clearly and 

positively supports the ongoing heritage significance of the area, or 

 In exceptional circumstances the streetscape is not considered intact or consistent in 

heritage terms. 

The permit applicant has not lodged a structural engineer’s report and is therefore does 

not submit that the building is structurally unsound. Accordingly, the proposed demolition 

of the existing dwelling is inconsistent with the first test of the above policy. The applicant 

seeks to set aside the policy to allow demolition of the dwelling based on the fact that the 
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dwelling has a diminished heritage value and that the proposed dwellings display sufficient 

design qualities to respect the wider Heritage Overlay 444. 

The Heritage Policy is helpful in informing matters that the Responsible Authority is 

required to consider in exercising the discretion provided by Clause 43.01 (Heritage 

Overlay) of the Scheme. However, it is not intended by the Scheme that the policy be 

applied without considering the particular circumstances of the subject site, the 

contribution of the existing building to the heritage precinct and the merits of the 

replacement buildings. This view is shared by the Tribunal in a number of VCAT cases, 

including in Port Phillip v A & M Reis [2001] VCAT 489 (31 March 2001), where Deputy 

President Bruce stated that: 

Policy, however strongly expressed, does not remove from the Planning Scheme the 

discretion to grant a permit which provides the very context within which the policy is to 

be applied. 

In Ianno v Port Phillip CC [2009] VCAT 1877 (11 September 2009), Presiding Member 

Keddie stated that: 

Clause 43.01 contemplates, indeed anticipates, demolition of buildings where there would 

not be an adverse affect on the significance of the heritage place – whether or not the 

proposed candidate for demolition is structurally unsound and the Tribunal has this broad 

discretion. Thus, the more salient question to be answered in this hearing is whether the 
proposed replacement building is acceptable under the Port Phillip Planning Scheme. 

As submitted by the applicant’s Conservation and Urban Design Consultant, Bryce 

Raeworth, the dwelling has been comprehensively remodelled and is a mix of original and 

non-original elements. The dwelling retains the original brick and render chimney. 

However, the original tuck-pointed bricks to the façade have either been built over or 

smooth-rendered and overpainted and the original front windows, verandah and front 

fence have been removed/replaced. In addition, it appears that the original roof form has 

been amended to include a gable end to the façade (based on the assumption that the 

original dwelling formed a pair with No. 71 Park Road) and has been reclad in concrete 

tiles. 

Bryce Raeworth concluded that:  

Although the subject property is identified as a contributory building in the City of Port 

Phillip Heritage Policy Map, this contribution is more for the siting and overall form and 

scale of the dwelling rather than its architectural detailing. The house is a highly altered 

structure that now retains little original fabric in its presentation to the street. 

…. These alterations have compromised the building's architectural integrity and heritage 

value, such that it is only of the most limited interest. 

Given some remnants of the original dwelling are still intact, an argument for the 

demolition of the existing dwelling and an argument for the retention/restoration of the 
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existing dwelling can both be mounted. However, in this instance the argument to depart 

from the policy at Clause 22.04 and allow the demolition of the building (even though it 

is not structurally unsound) outweighs the argument to retain/restore the original dwelling 

for the following reasons:    

 The limited heritage value of the existing building and its minimal contribution to the Middle 

Park and St Kilda West Precinct. 

 

As discussed by the applicant’s Conservation and Urban Design Consultant, the dwelling 

has had its facade and roof altered to such an extent that only the chimney is original. The 

original front façade has been built over or smooth-rendered and overpainted, the original 

front fence has been replaced by a low red brick fence, wide multi-paned windows with 

glazed tile sills have been inserted into the façade and the original L-shaped verandah has 

been replaced with a flat roofed structure clad in clear polycarbonate sheeting and partially 

bricked in to its eastern side. 

 

The roof form has been altered and re-clad in concrete tiles. Given the similarities in 

footprint and chimney with the neighbouring building at 71 Park Road to the west, it is 

thought that the subject building was originally one of a pair and featured a hipped roof 

instead of a gable end to the façade. 

Councils Urban Design and Heritage Advisor has a consistent view regarding the extent of 

alterations and the diminished heritage value of the existing building stating:   

The subject site contains a very altered c.1900 house. Because of the extent of alterations 

(new/altered roof form and materials, windows replaced, walls rendered, verandah 

replaced, non-original front fence) it is ‘Contributory’ to the precinct. 

 

……At present, the existing dwelling makes a very limited contribution to the significance 

of the precinct because of the extensive alterations. The only surviving intact feature is the 

chimney and apart from that only the asymmetric form and siting (which is similar to the 

adjoining No.71) makes some reference to the historic houses in this area. 

The other consideration is whether the heritage values of the dwelling could be recovered. 

Usually, this is what I would advocate for. However, while the adjoining dwelling at No.71 

is helpful in showing what this dwelling may have once looked like it also serves to illustrate 

the extent of change and the challenge involved in restoring this dwelling. For example, not 

only have the windows been replaced, the size and form has changed dramatically from 

paired double-hung sash with vertical proportions to horizontal format single windows. This 

would have required the removal and infill of brickwork. The application of render is also 

likely to have resulted in damage to the (presumed) tuckpointed brickwork and the removal 

of the render, however carefully done, would probably result in further damage. Together 

with the window interventions this would make accurate restoration/reconstruction of the 

original brick façade very difficult. 

On this basis, it is my opinion that the complete demolition of this building would not 

significantly impact upon the significance of the precinct. 
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 The proposed development displays design excellence which would make a greater 

contribution to the street and the ongoing heritage significance of the area than the existing 

building (discussed further in Section 9.2). 

 The proposed dwelling would not result in unreasonable off-site amenity impacts (discussed 

further in Section 9.3). 

 
While the existing dwelling retains its basic building form and original chimney, it is not a 

good example of Victorian era housing. The building does not have a citation in the Port 

Phillip Heritage Review (Version 17, 2015) and it makes little to no obvious architectural 

contribution to the street or wider area.  It is considered that demolition of the building 

in this instance would not be detrimental to the streetscape, neighbourhood character or 

heritage precinct. 
 

8.2 Proposed Development 

Both the State and Local Planning Policy Framework seek the protection of existing or 

preferred neighbourhood character and seek to ensure that new development is suitable 

from a neighbourhood character and heritage (where applicable) perspective.  

Clause 21.05-1 of the Port Phillip Planning Scheme includes the following objectives in 

regards to new development in heritage areas: 

Ensure that new development respects and enhances the scale, form and setbacks of 

nearby heritage buildings. 

Encourage high quality design that positively contributes to identified heritage values. 

More specifically, Clause 21.06-3 (Middle Park and Albert Park) of the Port Phillip Planning 

Scheme details the vision and strategies that relate to this particular neighbourhood: 

Vision 

 The strong heritage character and substantially low rise form of existing residential 

areas is maintained. 

 

Local Strategies 

6.3.1 Protect the intact heritage character of the area. 

In areas zoned Residential 1: 

6.3.2 Encourage all development to respond to the following character elements: 

 The historic, low-rise Victorian and Edwardian architectural character of the area. 

 The low scale of development that is predominantly 1 and 2 storeys in most streets 

with the exception of some taller buildings along the foreshore and in the vicinity of 

Albert Road. 

 The small size of most residential lots in the neighbourhood. 
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It is a policy (at Clause 22.04) to:  

 Encourage the restoration and reconstruction of heritage places (including the accurate 

reconstruction of original streetscape elements such as verandahs) in all areas, and in 

particular, in intact or substantially consistent streetscapes in the South Melbourne, Albert 

Park, Middle Park and St Kilda West Heritage Overlay areas (HO440, HO441, HO442, 

HO443, HO444, HO445 or HO446). 

 Encourage new development to be respectful of the scale, form, siting and setbacks of 

nearby significant and contributory buildings. 

 Encourage a contextual design approach for additions and/or alterations to a heritage 

place or for new development. A contextual approach is where the alteration, addition 

or new development incorporates an interpretive design approach, derived through 

comprehensive research and analysis.  

Clause 22.04 (Heritage Policy) also includes the following policies specific to new 

development in Heritage Overlay Areas: 

 New development maintains and enhances an existing vista to the principal facade(s) 

of the heritage place, where a new development is adjacent to a heritage place (see 

Performance Measure 2). 

 New development generally reflects the prevailing streetscape scale and does not 

dominate the streetscape or public realm (see Performance Measure 3). 

 Front and side setbacks reflect those of the adjacent buildings and the streetscape, 

where this is an important element in the streetscape.  

 Roofs respond to any predominant roof form characteristic of the streetscape.  

 Door and window openings are complementary to the prevailing streetscape 

characteristics. Large expanses of glass or horizontal windows are generally avoided in 

principal front facades except where this is considered an appropriate design response.  

 If it is a major development site containing a significant or contributory heritage place 

that is to be retained, the new development respects the scale and setting of the 

heritage place whilst responding to the prevailing building scale of the heritage overlay 

area.  

 Visible wall elevations of the new building are articulated in a manner that is 

complementary to the streetscape through the use of different materials, massing and 

the inclusion of windows and doors where appropriate. 

 Materials, textures and finishes complement those evident in the streetscape. Colour 

schemes complement the appearance and character of the streetscape. 

 Front fences are appropriate to the architectural style of the building. For a contextual 

approach, front fencing interprets the prevailing character of fencing in the immediate 

environs and in particular responds to prevailing fence height, degree of transparency, 

form and materials. 
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As referenced above, two performance measures (Performance Measures 2 and 3) are 

included as part of the policy for new development in Heritage Overlay Areas. 

Performance Measure 2 requires that an existing vista to the principal façade of a heritage 

place is maintained and enhanced by having an equivalent front setback to the adjacent 

heritage place (where only one abuttal is a heritage place) or has a setback no greater 

than the largest setback and no less than the smaller setback where there is a significant 

or contributory heritage place on both adjacent sites.  

Performance Measure 2 is applicable for the subject proposal as one of its abuttals is 

graded, No. 71 Park Road immediately west being graded ‘significant’. No. 71 Park Road 

has a front setback of between 2.7m and 4.2m (4.2m adjacent to the subject site). The 

proposed development is setback a minimum of 4.2m from its frontage which complies 

with Performance Measure 2 and maintains the existing vista to No. 71 Park Roads 

principal façade. 

Performance Measure 3 requires that:  

 the height of the building is no higher than the roof ridgeline of the highest adjacent 

heritage place when viewed from the street, but may include a higher component 

to the rear, if located in a street which has a consistent building scale and adjacent 

to a significant or contributory heritage place; or 

 the height of the new building is of a scale and mass that respects both the adjacent 

heritage place and the prevailing scale of the area, if located in a street with a diverse 

building scale, and adjacent to a significant or contributory heritage place; 

to accurately respond to the building scale within the applicable streetscape.  

Performance Measure 3 is applicable for the subject proposal due to No. 71 Park Road 

being graded ‘significant’. The original single storey dwelling at No. 71 Park Road has a 

ridge height of 6m. The proposed development is double storey and the front façade 

extends to a height of 7.4m (with a maximum overall height of 8.125m. The proposed 

development does not satisfy the first test in Performance Measure 3, however, it is 

considered to satisfy the second test as the proposed development is considered to reflect 

the prevailing streetscape scale and not dominate the streetscape.  

Double storey built form is common within the streetscape including at No. 71 Park Road 

which features an 8.3m high double storey extension to the rear of the existing dwelling. 

The proposed development sits adjacent to a four storey apartment block at No. 75 Park 

Road. The double storey dwellings proposed are a suitable transition between this four 

storey building and the single storey dwellings further west on Park Road.   

Dwelling 1 features a front setback of 4.2m and Dwelling 2 is stepped back a further 1.9m 

(resulting in a front setback of 6.11m). The stepped nature of the development 

appropriately responds to the adjacent buildings, No. 71 Park Road and No. 75 Park Road 

featuring a front setback of 4.2m and 6.11m immediately adjacent to the subject site, 

respectively.  

The walls on boundaries and setbacks adopted by the proposed development are 

reflective of dwellings within the streetscape. Walls on boundaries and reduced side 

setbacks are commonplace on this section of Park Road.  
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The proposed dwelling features a pitched roof (with ancillary flat roof elements) with a 

gabled appearance which reflects the existing dwelling and is consistent with roof forms 

within the streetscape. This was the view shared by Council’s Heritage Advisor who 

commented: 

The building is a contemporary interpretation of the terrace house form and the gabled 

profile responds to the pitched roof forms found throughout this area. 

The proposed front doors are discretely positioned and are complementary to the 

prevailing streetscape characteristics. The developments front façade includes four large 

windows (two at ground floor and two at two at first floor). The expanse of the two 

windows proposed at first floor level is reduced due to the depth created by the first floor 

balcony to Dwelling 1 and the hit and miss brickwork proposed on the upper section of 

Dwelling 2’s front façade. However, no such features exist at ground floor level and as a 

result the proposed ground floor windows are at odds with the prevailing streetscape 

characteristics.  This is the view shared by Councils Heritage Advisor who commented:  

My only concern relates to the size of the ground floor façade windows which I believe are 

overly large and not consistent with the traditional fenestration found in this area. I 

recommend including a condition to reduce the size or ensure more vertical proportions, 

and/or ‘punching’ the windows in or adding an expressed frame to provide a deeper reveal. 

Subject to this change it is my opinion the proposed development would achieve ‘design 

excellence’ in accordance with the guidance provided by the planning scheme. 

As suggested, it is considered that suitably designed ground floor façade windows could 

be achieved by condition on any permit granted (refer recommended Condition 1(a)).  

The side elevations would be partially visible from the street given the side setbacks at 

Nos. 71 and 75 Park Road. These walls would be appropriately articulated due to the 

varying materials used (brick and white steel perforated screening). Brick is a common 

feature of dwellings within the streetscape, while the proposed white steel perforated 

screening gives the proposed development a contemporary feel. 

A list of material and finishes has been included on the elevations submitted. The materials 

proposed (bricks, white powder coated steel perforated screening, white powder coated 

aluminum framed windows and white powder coated metal roof sheeting) are considered 

appropriate given the materials featuring in the existing streetscape. The predominant 

material as viewed from the street would be cream and brown with and white 

trims/screening. This muted colour palate would not detract from the heritage streetscape 

of the immediately abutting dwelling to the west or the wider Heritage Precinct. Colour 

swatches have not been included on the list of material and finishes provided. Therefore, 

it is recommended that a condition be included on any permit issued requiring a full 

schedule of materials, finishes and paint colours, including colour samples (refer to 

recommended Condition 2). 

It is noted that it is proposed to change the colour of the roofs (via a condition of any 

permit issued) to charcoal to address objector concerns. Charcoal is a muted colour and 

is therefore considered appropriate.    

A new 1.4m perforated metal fence with laser cut negative picket front fence is proposed. 

This section of Park Road generally features front fences of timber/metal picket or 
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brick/rendered brick. Although a modern take on the traditional fencing styles within the 

area, the materiality, height and permeability of the proposed fence is consistent with 

those within the streetscape. This is the view shared by Councils Heritage Advisor who 

commented: 

The fence is a contemporary interpretation of the traditional metal palisade fence and is 

an appropriate height. 

For reasons discussed above, it is considered that the proposed dwellings are a suitable 

infill development and would positively contribute to the streetscape character of Park 

Road and support the continued significance of the broader Heritage Precinct. This is the 

view shared by Councils Urban Design and Heritage Advisor (as quoted in Section 6.1 

above): 

By these measures, I believe the proposed design achieves ‘design excellence’, as it is 

designed by the Port Phillip Planning Scheme. 

 

8.3 Amenity – Clause 55 (Rescode) 

The proposed development satisfies ResCode Standards with regards to Neighbourhood 

Character, Residential Policy, Infrastructure, Integration with the Street, Street Setback, 

Building Height, Permeability, Energy Efficiency, Safety, Landscaping, Accessways, Parking 

Location, Daylight to Existing Windows, Overshadowing Open Space, Internal Views, 

Noise Impacts, Accessibility, Dwelling Entry, Daylight to New Windows, Private Open 

Space, Design Detail, Front Fences and Site Services. 

Variations have been sought in relation to Standard B8 (Site Coverage), Standard B10 

(Energy Efficiency), Standard B17 (Side and Rear Setbacks), Standard B8 (Site Coverage), 

Standard B17 (Side and Rear Setbacks), Standard B18 (Walls on Boundaries), Standard 

B22 (Overlooking), Standard B29 (Solar Access to Open Space) and Standard B30 

(Storage) as follows: 

Standard B8 (Site Coverage): 

The proposed site coverage would be 70%, which exceeds the 60% maximum site 

coverage specified. However, given the existing site coverage on the adjacent sites 

(approximately 63% at No. 82 Wright Street and 100% at No. 61 Neville Street) and the 

generally high site coverage in the immediate area, it is considered that higher site 

coverage is consistent with the neighbourhood character and meets the objective in this 

instance. 

Standard B17 (Side and Rear Setbacks) 

 

East Elevation  

Part of the ground and first floor of the eastern façade wold be developed to the boundary. 

Therefore, these sections of wall will be assessed against Standard B18 in the next section. 

The eastern façade has a ground floor wall height of 3.25m which requires a minimum 

setback of one metre. The proposal adopts a ground floor setback of one metre from the 

eastern boundary which complies with the standard requirements.  
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The eastern façade has a first floor wall height of between 5.455m and 6.5m which requires 

a minimum setback of between 1.56m and 1.87m. The proposal adopts a first floor setback 

of between 0.2m and 2.4m from the eastern boundary which requires a variation to the 

standard requirements.  

The proposed variations are satisfactory in this instance as the non-compliant section of 

wall does not have any sensitive abuttals as they sit opposite a service yard and two 

storage sheds located adjacent to No. 75 Park Roads western boundary and the apartment 

block at No. 75 Road adopts generous setbacks from its western boundary (between 3.1m 

and 6.2m). In addition, reduced side setbacks are a common feature for developments 

within the streetscape. 

 

West Elevation 

The proposed western setbacks comply with Standard B17. 

 

Standard B18 (Walls on Boundaries) 

 

Eastern Boundary  

The length of the eastern boundary is 36.21m. The maximum construction distance along 

this boundary allowed by the standard is 16.55m, with an average height of 3.2m and a 

maximum height of 3.6m. The applicant proposes to construct a wall with a maximum 

height of 6m and an average height of 5.2m on the eastern boundary for a length of 21.51m. 

The length and maximum/average height of the proposed wall do not comply with the 

standard requirements. The proposed variation is considered appropriate in this instance 

as the non-compliant section of wall does not result in unreasonable amenity impacts to 

the immediately abutting apartment block at No. 75 Park Road. The habitable room 

window immediately opposite the non-compliant section receives a level of daylight 

consistent to the requirements of Standard B19 and the non-compliant section of wall 

does not have any sensitive abuttals as it sits opposite a service yard and two storage 

sheds located adjacent to No. 75 Park Roads western boundary. In addition, walls on 

boundaries are a common feature for developments within the streetscape. 

Northern (rear) Boundary  

The length of the northern boundary is 11.57m. The maximum construction distance along 

this boundary allowed by the standard is 10.39m, with an average height of 3.2m and a 

maximum height of 3.6m. The applicant proposes to construct a wall with a maximum 

height of 6.52m and an average height of 5.06m on the western boundary for a length of 

11.57m. The proposed length and maximum/average heights of the wall require a variation 

to the standard requirements. The proposed variations are appropriate as there are no 

sensitive areas adjacent to the proposed wall on the boundary i.e. it abuts Neville Street 

rather than an area of private open space or habitable room window and walls on 

boundaries of a similar height or higher are common along this section of Neville Street, 

including at Nos. 47, 59 and 71 Park Road and 19 Langridge Street. 

 

REFERENCE O
NLY

 - N
OT TO B

E R
EMOVED



ORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL– 16 AUGUST 2017 

 

 

21 

Western Boundary  

The length and maximum/average height of the wall on the western boundary complies 

with the standard requirements. 

Standard B22 (Overlooking) 

The proposed 2m high boundary fencing will prevent any unreasonable overlooking from 

ground floor private open space areas and windows and complies with the Standard 

requirements. 

The eastern elevation is devoid of east-facing habitable room windows at first floor level. 

However, the central bedroom features two windows (one north facing and one south 

facing) which are within 9m on a 45 degree angle of No. 75 Park Road habitable room 

windows. The western elevation would have one west-facing habitable room window at 

first floor level which is within 9m on a 45 degree angle of No. 71 Park Road habitable 

room window. The dwellings northern elevation would have one window at first floor 

level which is applicable for assessment (associated with Dwelling 1).  

The secluded private open space area of Nos. 71 Park Road is within 9m on a 45 degree 

angle of this first floor window. The habitable rooms proposed above the garages to the 

rear of the site dwellings feature two windows at first floor level which is applicable for 

assessment (one associated with Dwelling 1 and one associated with Dwelling 2). The 

secluded private open space area of Nos. 71 Park Road and some of No. 75 Park Roads 

habitable room windows are within 9m on a 45 degree angle of these first floor windows. 

All these windows feature perforated metal screening (with a maximum transparency of 

25%) to a height in excess of 1.7 metres. Although the height and level of transparency 

comply with the standard requirements, the overlooking objective is not considered to 

be achieved due to the nature of the screening (pattern featuring small holes) proposed 

not adequately limiting views into existing secluded private open space and habitable room 

windows.   

Therefore, it is recommended that any permit issued includes a permit condition requiring 

that the screening be replaced by suitable alternative screening which precludes 

overlooking of windows and private open space of dwelling on abutting and adjacent 

properties (refer to recommended conditions 1(e)). 

 

Standard B29 (Solar Access to Open Space) 

The area of secluded private open space for each dwelling would be located to the south 

of the proposed garages. The southern wall of the proposed garages would be 2.85m high 

which would require a setback of 4.56m. Part of the garages’ southern first floor wall (a 

9.25m long section – 3.4m associated with Dwelling 1’s garage and 5.85m associated with 

Dwelling 2’s garage) would be 5.35m high which would require a setback of 6.81m.  
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Dwelling1’s secluded private open space would have a ground and first floor setback of 

5.93m. Dwelling 2’s secluded private open space would have a ground floor setback of 

4.93m and a first floor setback of between 4.93m and 11.52m.  

The proposed first floor setbacks (in part) would require a variation to the standard 

requirements. The proposed variation is appropriate because: 

 The first floor of the garages adopt generous setbacks from the side boundaries, 

 The areas immediately south comply with the standard requirements. 

 The variation required is minimal, 

 There are additional areas of private open space provided within the front 

setback and  

 The secluded private open space area is directly accessible from the living and 

meals areas and so is a very usable space for residents. 

Therefore, the proposal complies with the Objective. 

 

Standard B30 (Storage) 

Standard B30 requires that each dwelling have convenient access to at least six cubic 

metres of externally accessible, secure storage space. 

Dedicated secure storage areas have not been detailed on the plans. However, each 

dwelling is provided with large areas of private open space as well as a double garage and 

are therefore considered capable of accommodating the required storage area.  

8.4 Stormwater Management (Water Sensitive Urban Design)/Sustainable 

Design 

Two new dwellings are proposed; therefore, the application would need to satisfy the 

requirements of the Stormwater Management Policy (at Clause 22.12 of the Port Phillip 

Planning Scheme) and the Environmentally Sustainable Development Policy (at Clause 

22.13 of the Port Phillip Planning Scheme).  

A revised Water Sensitive Urban Design Response and Sustainable Design Assessment 

was not submitted with the S.57A amendment and should be required as a condition of 

permit (refer to recommended Conditions 1(f), 1(g), 8, 10 and 11). 

8.5 Car Parking 

Two car parking spaces are required to be provided to each three or more bedroom 

dwelling and two car parking spaces would be required to each dwelling. 

Both double garages have a minimum internal width of 5.5m and an internal length of 6m, 

which complies with the requirements. 
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 COVENANTS 

The applicant has completed a restrictive covenant declaration form declaring that there is no 

restrictive covenant on the titles for the subject site known as Lots 1 & 2 on Title Plan 834477G 

[parent title Volume 01926 Folio 130]. 

 

 OFFICER DIRECT OR INDIRECT INTEREST 

 

10.1 No officers involved in the preparation of this report have any direct or indirect interest 

in the matter. 

 OPTIONS 

 

11.1 Approve as recommended. 

11.2 Approve with changed or additional conditions. 

11.3 Refuse - on key issues. 

 CONCLUSION 

 

12.1 A key issue for this application is the demolition of the existing contributory graded 

dwelling. The applicant asserts that the dwelling has been so significantly altered that it 

contributes little to the streetscape or heritage place overall and is therefore not 

worthy of retention. In addition, the applicant states that there is limited evidence as to 

what the original dwelling would have looked like such that restoration would be mere 

conjecture and contrary to heritage conservation principles.  

12.2 Council’s Urban Design and Heritage Advisor has assessed all supporting documentation 

(including a detailed heritage report) submitted by the applicant, inspected the site and 

he concurs with the applicant that the dwelling has limited heritage value, contributes 

little to the heritage precinct and could therefore be demolished without adversely 

affecting on the heritage precinct.   

12.3 The replacement dwellings are considered to be responsive to the scale and pattern of 

development in the street and incorporates key elements of nearby dwellings, notably 

fenestration, boundary to boundary building mass and height. The replacement dwellings 

are two storeys consistent with the height of the part single part double storey dwelling 

at No. 71 Park Road and other dwellings and extensions within the streetscape.  

12.4 The development has been designed to consider the amenity of the adjoining properties 

by maintaining access to daylight and sunlight, as well as limiting the impact of bulk from 

neighbouring open space and windows. The proposal achieves compliance with ResCode 

objectives and broad compliance with the standards subject to some modifications and 

where variations are required, they can be justified. 

12.5 Approval is therefore recommended. 
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 RECOMMENDATION -  NOTICE OF DECISION 

  

13.1 That the Responsible Authority, having caused the application to be advertised and having 

received and noted the objections, issue a Notice of Decision to Grant a Permit. 

13.2 That a Notice of Decision to Grant a Permit be issued for demolition of the existing 

dwelling, fencing and outbuildings and construction of two double-storey dwellings on the 

site at 73 Park Road, Middle Park. 

13.3 That the decision be issued as follows: 

1 Amended plans required 

Before the development starts, amended plans to the satisfaction of the Responsible 

Authority must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. When 

approved, the plans will be endorsed and will then form part of the permit. The 

plans must be drawn to scale with dimensions and an electronic copy must be 

provided. The plans must be generally in accordance with the Drawing Nos. TP 

0.01B, TP 0.03A, TP 0.04A, TP 0.05 and TP 0.06, Council date stamped 10 June 

2015, and Drawing Nos. TP 0.02H, TP 1.00H, TP 1.01H, TP 1.02H, TP 1.04H, TP 

1.05H, TP 1.06H, TP 2.01H, TP 2.02H, TP 2.03H, TP 2.04H, TP 2.01H, TP 3.01H, 

TP 3.02H, TP 3.03H, TP 3.04H, TP 6.01H, TP 6.02H and TP 6.01H, Council date 

stamped 21 November 2016 but modified to show: 

a) Appropriately proportioned and designed windows on the ground floor 

level of the front façade. 

b) Raking of the rear portion of the dwellings roofs. 

c) The roof coloured charcoal. 

d) Acoustic screening to the air conditioning plant on the roof. 

e) Alternative screening to first floor windows to preclude overlooking of 

secluded private open space areas or windows of dwellings on abutting and 

adjacent properties. 

f) Details arising from the revised Water Sensitive Urban Design Report 

required by Condition 8. 

g) Details arising from the revised Sustainable Design Assessment Report 

required by Condition 11. 
 

2 External Finishes 

Concurrent with the endorsement of plans, a full schedule of materials, finishes and 

paint colours, including colour samples (colour samples in a form that is able to be 

endorsed and held on file), must be submitted to, be to the satisfaction of and 

approved by the Responsible Authority.  When approved, the plans will be endorsed 

and will then form part of the permit 
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3 No alterations  

The layout of the site and the size, levels, design and location of buildings and works 

shown on the endorsed plans must not be modified for any reason without the prior 

written consent of the Responsible Authority, unless the Port Phillip Planning 

Scheme exempts the need for a permit. 

4 No change to external finishes 

All external materials, finishes and colours as shown on the endorsed plans must 

not be altered without the written consent of the responsible authority. 

5 Walls on or facing the boundary 

Prior to the occupation of the building(s) allowed by this permit, all new or extended 

walls on or facing the boundary of adjoining properties and/or the laneway must be 

cleaned and finished to a uniform standard. Unpainted or unrendered masonry walls 

must have all excess mortar removed from the joints and face and all joints must be 

tooled or pointed to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. Painted or 

rendered or bagged walls must be finished to a uniform standard to the satisfaction 

of the Responsible Authority. 

6 Privacy Screens Must be Installed 

Privacy screens as required in accordance with the endorsed plans must be installed 

prior to occupation of the building and thereafter maintained to the satisfaction of 

the Responsible Authority. 

7 No equipment or services  

 No plant, equipment or domestic services (including any associated screening 

devices) or architectural features, other than those shown on the endorsed plan are 

permitted, except where they would not be visible from the primary street frontage 

(other than a lane) or public park without the written consent of the Responsible 

Authority. 

8 Water Sensitive Urban Design  

Concurrent with the endorsement of plans, a revised Water Sensitive Urban Design 

Report that outlines proposed water sensitive urban design initiatives must be 

submitted to, be to the satisfaction of and approved by the Responsible Authority.  

The report must demonstrate how the development meets the water quality 

performance objectives as set out in the Urban Stormwater Best Practice 

Environmental Management Guidelines (CSIRO) or as amended. 

When approved, the Report will be endorsed and will then form part of the permit 

and the project must incorporate the sustainable design initiatives listed. 

9 Incorporation of Water Sensitive Urban Design initiatives 

Before the occupation of the development approved under this permit, the project 

must incorporate the water sensitive urban design initiatives listed in the endorsed 

Water Sensitive Urban Design Report to the satisfaction of the Responsible 
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Authority, and thereafter maintained to the satisfaction of the Responsible 

Authority. 

10 Maintenance Manual for Water Sensitive Urban Design Initiatives 

(Stormwater Management) 

Before the development starts (other than demolition or works to remediate 

contaminated land) a Maintenance Manual for Water Sensitive Urban Design 

Initiatives must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. 

The manual must set out future operational and maintenance arrangements for all 

WSUD (stormwater management) measures. The program must include, but is not 

limited to: 

 Inspection frequency; 

 Cleanout procedures; and 

 As installed design details/diagrams including a sketch of how the system 

operates. 

The WSUD Maintenance Manual may form part of a broader Maintenance Program 

that covers other aspects of maintenance such as a Building User’s Guide or a 

Building Maintenance Guide. 

11 Sustainable Design Assessment  

Concurrent with the endorsement of plans, a Sustainable Design Assessment that 

outlines proposed sustainable design initiatives must be submitted to, be to the 

satisfaction of and approved by the Responsible Authority. When approved, the 

Assessment will be endorsed and will then form part of the permit and the project 

must incorporate the sustainable design initiatives listed. 

12 Incorporation of Sustainable Design initiatives 

 The project must incorporate the sustainable design initiatives listed in the endorsed 

Sustainable Design Assessment to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. 

13 No equipment or services 

No plant, equipment or domestic services (including any associated screening 

devices) or architectural features, other than those shown on the endorsed plan are 

permitted, except where they would not be visible from the primary street frontage 

(other than a lane) or public park without the written consent of the Responsible 

Authority. 

14 Privacy screens must be installed 

  Privacy screens as required in accordance with the endorsed plans must be installed 

prior to occupation of the building to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority 

and maintained thereafter to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. 

15 No Damage to Existing Street Tree 

  The proposed works must not cause any damage to the existing street tree.  Root 

pruning of this tree must be carried out to the satisfaction of the Responsible 
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Authority prior to the construction of the crossover/works.  All trees will require 

a tree protection zone which complies with AS 4970-2009 at all times throughout 

the demolition and construction phase of the development.  A tree protection fence 

is to be installed around any tree that is likely to be impacted by construction.  

  The fence is to be constructed in a diamond or square position around each tree 

trunk from 4 panels of a minimum height 1.8m x minimum length 2.1m, interlocking 

by bolted clamps and concrete pads. No entry to this area is permitted without the 

consent of the Responsible Authority. 

16 Time for starting and completion 

  This permit will expire if one of the following circumstances applies: 

a) The development is not started within two (2) years of the date of this permit. 

b) The development is not completed within two (2) years of the date of 

commencement of works. 

 The Responsible Authority may extend the periods referred to if a request is 

 made in writing: 

 before or within 6 months after the permit expiry date, where the use or 

development allowed by the permit has not yet started; and  

 within 12 months after the permit expiry date, where the development 

allowed by the permit has lawfully started before the permit expires. 
 

Permit Notes: 

 Building approval required 

This permit does not authorise the commencement of any building 

construction works.  Before any such development may commence, the 

applicant must apply for and obtain appropriate building approval. 

 Building works to accord with Planning Permit 

The applicant/owner will provide a copy of this planning permit to any 

appointed Building Surveyor. It is the responsibility of the applicant/owner 

and Building Surveyor to ensure that all building development works 

approved by any building permit is consistent with this planning permit. 

 Due care 

The developer must show due care in the development of the proposed 

extensions so as to ensure that no damage is incurred to any dwelling on the 

adjoining properties. 

 Days and Hours of Construction Works 

 Developers 

Except in the case of an emergency a builder must not carry out building 

works outside of construction hours:- 
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 Monday to Friday: 7.00am to 6.00pm; or 

 Saturdays: 9.00am to 3.00pm. 

An Out of Hours permit cannot be obtained for an appointed public holiday 

under the Public Holidays Act, 1993. 

 Owner Builders 

 An owner builder must not carry out building works outside of 

 construction hours:- 

 Monday to Friday: 7.00am to 8.00pm; or 

 Saturdays, Sundays and public holidays: 9.00am to 6.00pm. 

An Out of Hours permit may be considered pursuant to Community Local 

Law No. 3, Clause 24. For further information, contact Council’s City Permits 

unit on Ph: (03) 9209 6216. 

 Air Conditioning Noise 

The air conditioning plant must be screened and baffled and/or insulated to 

minimise noise and vibration to other residences in accordance with 

 Environmental Protection Authority Noise Control Technical Guidelines as 

follows: 

a) noise from the plant during the day and evening (7.00am to 10.00pm 

Monday to Friday, 9.00am to 10.00pm Weekends and Public Holidays) 

must not exceed the background noise level by more than 5 dB(A) 

measured at the property boundary 

b) noise from the plant during the night (10.00pm to 7.00am Monday to 

Friday, 10.00pm to 9.00am Weekends and Public Holidays) must not be 

audible within a habitable room of any other residence (regardless of 

whether any door or window giving access to the room is open). 
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